presented as a deduction from the corresponding liability, consistent with debt discounts. This guidance gives entities the ability to make a
policy election regarding the classification of debt issuance costs associated with revolving line of credit agreements.  The Company has
elected to present the unamortized debt issuance costs associated with its revolving line of credit as other assets in the Consolidated Balance
Sheet.  Unamortized deferred financing costs attributable to the new market tax credit program are also classified as other assets in the
Consolidated Balance Sheet. The Company has applied this guidance retrospectively to the prior period Consolidated Balance Sheet.

8

Table of Contents
Tile Shop Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(unaudited)

The reclassification did not impact net income previously reported or any prior amounts reported on the Consolidated Statements of
Operations. The following table presents the effect of the retrospective application of this change in accounting principle on the Company’s
Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2015:

(in thousands)
As Reported Effect of Change As Adjusted

December 31, in Accounting December 31,
2015 Principle 2015

Assets
Current assets:

Other current assets, net $ 3,656 $ (99) $ 3,557
Total Current Assets 87,352 (99) 87,253

Noncurrent assets:
Other assets 2,122 (329) 1,793

Total Assets $ 245,435 $ (428) $ 245,007

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities:

Current portion of long-term debt $ 5,095 $ (351) $ 4,744
Long-term Liabilities:

Long-term debt, net 51,255 (77) 51,178
Total Liabilities 130,234 (428) 129,806
Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity $ 245,435 $ (428) $ 245,007

Note 2: Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost (determined on the weighted average cost method) or market. Inventories consist primarily of
merchandise held for sale. Inventories were comprised of the following as of June 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015:

(in thousands)
June 30, December 31,

2016 2015
Finished goods $ 51,457 $ 59,503
Raw materials 2,711 2,681
Finished goods in transit 8,964 7,694
Total $ 63,132 $ 69,878

The Company records provisions for losses related to shrinkage and other amounts that are otherwise not expected to be fully recoverable.
These provisions are calculated based on historical shrinkage, selling price, margin and current business trends.